



Sr.No. 55

2020:JKLHC-JMU:9220

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

SWP No. 1285/2018

CM No. 1142/2024

Gulshan Ara

....Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. K Nirmal Kotwal, Advocate

V/s

State & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Saliqa Sheikh, Assisting counsel to
Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
26.07.2024

1. The instant writ petition vide order dated 02.12.2020 was directed to be transferred to Central Administrative Tribunal (CAT), Jammu Bench for disposal under law with the direction to the parties to appear before the Registrar of the CAT, Jammu Bench on February 24, 2021 for further proceedings.
2. It is submitted that the instant matter was received back from the learned Tribunal as the concerned Tribunal has expressed lack of jurisdiction in respect of the instant matter. The same is born out from the Registry's office noting dated 18.12.2023 and 15.02.2024. However, the order of the learned Tribunal is not on the digital file of the case. Same be placed on the record of the digital file.
3. Anyway, the matter is before this Court presently for disposal under law.



4. Learned counsel for the respondents is still at liberty to demonstrate as to whether the jurisdiction to hear the matter is with this Court or not.
5. List on **14.08.2024**.
6. Meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side, the respondents shall consider the grievance of the petitioner as projected in the instant petition in accordance with law and the rules governing the field.

(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)
Judge

Jammu:
26.07.2024
Manan

