



2020:JKLHC-JMU:9220

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

SWP No. 1285/2018
CM No. 4616/2024

Gulshan Ara

.....Petitioners/Appellants

Through: Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate vice
Mr. Rahul Pant, Sr. Adv.

Vs

State of J&K and ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Nirmal Kotwal, Adv.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
21.10.2024

CM No. 4616/2024

1. Through the medium of this instant application, learned counsel for the applicant-respondent No. 5 seeks clarification of order dated 26.07.2024 to the extent that the interim direction as per paragraph 6 of the said order be corrected by directing official respondents to consider the grievance of respondent No. 5 as projected in the main petition in accordance with law and rules governing the field.
2. It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicant-respondent No. 5 that this Court has inadvertently and out of a clerical mistake made a mention of the 'petitioner' in the second line of paragraph 6 instead of respondent No. 5 who had filed an application for passing of such direction.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner-non applicant, however, submitted that no interim direction ought to have been passed for considering the grievance of



respondent No. 5 because this Court has already vide interim order dated 09.07.2018 stayed the impugned engagement order favouring the said respondent No. 5.

4. Perused the main petition and the interim orders especially dated 09.07.2018 and 26.07.2024.

5. Although an inadvertent mistake appears to have crept in while mentioning the 'petitioner' in second line of paragraph 6 of interim order dated 26.07.2024, yet it is also true that this Court in view of the interim order dated 09.07.2018 could not have passed any such interim direction. Accordingly, interim direction already passed vide paragraph 6 of the order dated 26.07.2024 is withdrawn. Application bearing CM No. 4616/2024 filed by the applicant-respondent No. 5 is disposed of as being meritless.

6. Registry to list the main petition on 04.11.2024

(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)
Judge

Jammu
21.10.2024
Paramjeet